Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2016-17 Reply Serial No.

FHB(FE)151

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 2398)

Head: (49) Food and Environmental Hygiene Department

Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not Specified

Programme: (2) Environmental Hygiene and Related Services

Controlling Officer: Director of Food and Environmental Hygiene (Miss Vivian LAU)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Food and Health

Question:

With regard to the issue of fresh provision shop (FPS) licences with permission for selling live poultry, please advise on the following:

(@) the number of FPS licences issued with permission for selling live poultry, as well as the expenditure and manpower involved, in each of the past three years (i.e. from 2013-14 to 2015-16); and

(b) whether there is change in the number of FPS licences with permission for selling live poultry in 2015-16 as compared to 2014-15.

Asked by: Hon Steven HO Chun-yin (Member Question No. 44)

Reply:

The number of FPS licences with permission for selling live poultry has remained unchanged at 46 over the past three years. We do not keep separate breakdown for the expenditure and manpower involved in handling applications for this category of licences.

- End -

